THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35084 3 5 (} 8 4

RE: Extension of Contract No. 35084 (ITB-LB18-068) for furnishing & delivering as-needed sand,
gravel, and related materials for the City of Long Beach (3190000007, formerly BPLB19000007)

This Amendment to Contract No. 35084 is made and entered as of September 26, 2022, by and between the

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and West Coast Sand & Gravel, Inc. (Contractor)

Contract No. 35084 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or other
mark preceding the appropriate amendment:

X 1. Third Renewal option extending the term to November 30, 2023.
X 2. Adding $600,000 for Year 5 funds, for a total contract amount not to exceed $3,000,000.

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

h 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by %

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

8. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby added to the Contract.

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1.

Except as expressly amended above, all terms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

Attach Notary if Qut-of-State Contractor

ON!RACTOR // , C} C'[;ORLL
A A S
Mbree A /b

/;;’ Slgnature) » (SlgnatureS
T Cro,w o i
/ ,n L0071 W* NS oS 19 Mé:g A, Srevitcrt
(Print/ Type Name) (Print/ Type Name)
e —
( President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer President / Vice President ¥, Secretaryj Treasurer
(circle one) (circle one

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:

ﬂ{t/n«d“/ 2 ijWV‘ Approved as to form:

City Manager CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

EXECUTED PURSUANT oy S7) P

TO SECTION 301 OF rens P
THE CITY CHARTER,




THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35084

RE: Extension of Contract No. 35084 (ITB-LB18-068) for furnishing & delivering as-needed sand,’
gravel, and related materials for the City of Long Beach (3190000007, formerly BPLB19000007)

This Amendment to Contract No. 35084 is made and entered as of September 26, 2022, by and between the

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and West Coast Sand & Gravel, Inc. (Contractor)

Contract No. 35084 is amended by mutual agreement of the parties and as indicated below by a check or other
mark preceding the appropriate amendment: ,

X 1. Third Renewal option extending the term to November 30, 2023.

X 2. Adding $600,000 for Year 5 funds, for a total contract amount not to exceed $3,000,000.

3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.

X 4. The price for certain items shall be increased as shown on Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as shown on Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by this reference.

6. The discount offered to the City is increased by %

7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this
reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.

8. The items or locations identified on Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by thns
reference, are hereby added to the Contract,

9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required information are attached as Addendum No. 1.

Except as expressly amended above, all tefms and conditions in this Contract are ratified and confirmed and
remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

Attach Notary if Out-of-State Contractor

CONTRACTOR: co ACTOR;
/ L[l / 2
L :
/'Z;/ZL/C#/E{ A AAA ‘//{s/x”’/‘/‘“ “
/ (Slgnature) / (Signature)
Iaewn” T STRUEC 14 s A Sroviesma’
(Print / Type Name) (Print / Type Name)
President.! Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer President / Vice President / Setretary / Treasurer
C““’/J (circle one) , (circle O%T—’y

THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:

oépn/{w =2 jq/ﬁ/‘/“/' Approved as to form:

City Manager CHAR/?S PARKIN, City Attorney

s

EXECUTED PURSUANT 5 % /, ( /?\\

70 SECTION 301 OF Beputy )

THE CITY CHARTER. NPT



SPA 00V88 S 00788 S ON 1 avol1ind  (suoL 9z peot |jng uo paseg) a8ieyd (neH/a1ey DNd :¥9r-61 INOZ D) "9°Q PIOD eluiogeD 8
SPA 00'tT S 00T S ON T NOL2IA JO SUOL Q0T 03 dn Jo} P3IOUOH 3] [jeyS U] t2d 3d1id ¥9r-6T INOZ D) "D"Q PIOD eiuioy|e) /T
SPA 0088 $ 0088 S ON T avol1ind  (suol 9z peot (|nd uo paseq) agieyd [neH/31ey DNd :Z9¥-6T INOZ D) "D°d PO eluloe) 9T
S?A 00VT $ 00T S ON T NOL 2N 4O SuoL QT 03 dn Jo4 p2JoUOH aq [|eysS uoL Jad 3d1d :Z9%-6T INOZ D) "D°d PIOD eIUIOHED §T
SSA 00v88 § 00'v88 S ON T avo11ind (suoy 9z peot {ind4 uo paseg) adieyd NeH/318Y INd :657-6T ANOZ D) "D'A PIOD BIUIOMHED T
SIA 00°¥T S 00T $ ON T NOL 2N 4O SuoL QT 01 dn 10} pa4OUOH 34 [{eyS U0l 43d d1ud :65%-6T INOZ D) "D'd PIOD BIUIOH[ED €T
SSA 00¥88 $ 0088 S ON T avol1ind (suoL 9z peo [in4 uo paseg) adiey) [neH/a1eY INd 1€9Z-6T INOZ D) "D PIoD eiuloyed z
SBA 00+T S 00T $ ON T NOL2IA 4O SUOL Q0T 01 dn 104 PRJOUOH 34 |j2ys U0 Jad @dlid :€92-6T ANOZ D) "D PIOD elLioyed TT
SPA 00v88 $ 00788 S ON T avolTind  (suol 9z peoT jjnd uo paseq) a8ieyd |neH/21ed ONd :9¥Z-6T ANOZ D) "D°A P|0D elUIOHED 0T
SOA 00+ S 00YT S ON T NO.L2IAl JO SUOL 00T 01 dn 40} PRIOUOH 2 [{eYS U0 J3d 8d1d :9%Z-6T INOZ D) "O°d PIOD BIUIOHIED 6T
SPA 0088 $ 0088 S ON T avolTInd  (Suoi 9z peot |jng uo paseq) aieyd [NeH/331eY DNd 19€C-6T INOZ D) "D"A PIoD eiulogifed 8T
SOA 00'¢T $ 00VT S ON T NOL 2N JO Suo | 00T 03 dn 10} PRIOUOH 34 [(eYsS U0 Jad 31 :9€Z-6T INOZ D) "D°Q PIOD eluloged LT
00°8ZTs $ Je3019NS
SPA 00°ZLE  $ O0LLE S ON T avolTInd  (suoj 9z peot ||n4 uo paseg) 981eYD neH /1.y DNd :99¥-6T ANOZ duolswitg snulin &/T 9T
SPA 00t $ 00T $ ON T NOL 2IAl JO SUOL Q0T 01 dn 10} PBIOUCH 3 [[eYS UO] J3d 3d1id :99%-6T INOZ duoiswig snuiiy #/T ST
SPA 00LLE $ O00°LLE $ ON T avolTind  (suol 9g peot ||nd uo paseg) a31eyd (NeH/91eY DNd :S9¥-6T INOZ SUOISWILIgG SNUlIN ,¥/T ¥T
SPA 00PT S 00T $ ON T NOL2IA 40 SUOL Q0T 03 dn 10} PAIOUOH 3 j{eyS uo] sod 331id :G9F-6T INOZ duoIswilg snuin ,v/T €1
SPA 00°LLE  $ 00°LLE S ON T avoiTind  (SuoL 9z peot {|nd uo paseq) a84eyd [neH/31eY DNd Y9Y-6T ANOZ SuUoIswiLg SNUIN . b/T TT
SPA 00VT S 00T S ON T NOL 2IAl JO SUO] Q0T 03 dn 104 PBJOUCH 34 ||eys uoy 4ad 8d1id H9%-6T INOZ dUOISWwUg SNUIN ,7/T TT
SPA 00°LLE  § OO0LLE S ON T avo1Tind  (suol 9z peo [ind uo paseg) adieyd [neH/a1ey INd :Z9v-6T INOZ duoiswig sNUlA /T 0T
SBA 00°¥T S 00YT S ON T NO.L2IAl JO SUOL Q0T 01 dn 10y PRIOUOH 3 [{_YS U0 J3d 314d Z9%-6T INOZ SuoIswlg SNUIN 7/T 6
SBA 00°LLE S 00LLE S ON T avolTINd  (SuoL 9z peot |nd uo paseq) 38ieyD (NeH/D1eY DNd 1657-6T AINOZ SUOISWLIg SNUIN ¥/T 8
SBA 00¥T S 00T S ON T NOL 2 JO SUOL 00T 03 dn 40} PRIOUOH 34 [[eyS U0 43d 3did :65F-6T INOZ 2U0oISluIg SNUIN /T £
SBA 00°LLE § 00LLE S ON T avoiTind  (suoy 9z peol |nd uo pasegq) adiey)d |neH/a1eY ONd :€9Z-6T INOZ SUOISWILIG SNUIIN 7/T 9
SPA 00¥T S 00T $ ON T NOL 2N 0 SUOL Q0T 03 dn 40} paJouoH 3q ||eyS uoL Jad 3314 :€9Z-6T INOZ uoiswug SNUIN /T §
SPA 00°LLE  $ 00LLE S ONT  @volTind  (suol 9z peol |nd uo paseq) adiey) |neH/a1eY DNd :9¥Z-6T INOZ SUOISWILIG SNUIN ,7/T ¥
S9A 00'VT $ 00%T S ON T NOJL2IAl JO SUOJ Q0T 03 dn 10§ PaIOUCH 3 |[eYS U0y Jad 3d11d 19%Z-6T INOZ duolswug snuliy /T €
SBA O0°LLE $ O00LLE $ ON T avolTind  (suol 9z peot |ind uo paseg) a81eyd NeH/21eY DNd :9EZ-6T INOZ 3U0IsWLg SNUIN F/T T
SPA 00'VT $ 0071 $ ON T NOL2IA JO SUOL 00T 01 dn JOJ PRIOUOH 3 [[eyS U0 J13d 331ud *9EZ-6T INOZ DUOISWILIG SNUIA /T T
Vd auleiL
3d1d HUN - [SARID R PUBS 1SBOD 1S9MN Amuenp 9N Jo 1lun  dadspuesg 1bay puelg UNN[OPOA NIdeINURK DIUDI9J8Y J1011dIIDSag Spo) WY UOI1I3S JNN WYy
(Amuenp , 2214 Bun) sjelo) aur
Teoz/et/ot 810¢/8¢/80 U0 paniodx3
pasodoud 7zoz (d51198d) IV 00:TT 8TOT ‘€T 3sn8ny uo ang pig
8T0Z/TT/L0 UO panss|
(19349 890-8T 41 911) (8p1mAND) [9ABID 8 pUES 103[04d 10} S3NSY pig




S8A 00°TT $ 00TI S SAA T NOL 2N Jo suo] 00T 03 dn 10} PaJOUCH 34 |j2ys uoy Jad 921d 19£¢-6T INOZ sed 2182438y paysnJd 59
00v€0CT S |e101gnsg avd
Jﬁ €P8vT S EF8Ye S SOA T avol11nd (suoJ 9z peot {jn4 uo paseg) ag1ey) [NeH/31eY DNd :99¥-6T INOZ U3 9I2J5U0D pUB[IOd 79
SPA TT'ST S TUST S SOA T NOL 2 Jo suo} 00T 03 dn 10} PaIOUOH 3 {[eys U0 43d 8dlid :997-6T INOZ U3D 91340U0D) PUB[HOd £9
Jw> SY'8YT S E¥'8wT S SOA T avoi1nd (suoy 9z peot |in4 uo paseq) 984ey) [neH/218Y JINd :69Y-6T ANOZ UdD 33345U0) puejLOd 79
Jm; (4% $ TTST S SBA T NOL 2IAl JO suo] QT 031 dn 4o} pPaIOUOH 3 ||BYS U0y Jad 331d :G91-6T INOZ USD 23240U0D Pue(lod T9
Jm; SY8YT  § EV8YT $ SOA T avoti1ind (suoj 9z peoT |jn4 uo paseg) a31ey) [neH/31eY JNd ¥9¥-6T INOZ U) d3212U0) Pue|HOd 09
Jm; st $ 7TST S SOA T NOL2IA Jo suo) 00T 01 dn o) paiouoH a4 [jeys uo} Jad 9314d :y9v-6T INOZ USD 933I2U0D PUBIHOd 6§
mw> 157283 A AR = 483 44 S SOA T avolnnd (suol 9z peoT |ind4 uo paseq) agieyd (NeH/21eY INd TI7-6T INOZ USD 31242U0D PURLIOd 8S
J.n; ZUST S TTST S SOA T NOL W Jo suof 00T 03 dn o4 paJouoH 39 ||eys uo] Jad ad1d :Z9%-6T INOZ USD 31940U0D puB[HOd LS
Jﬂ SY8YT S EY8hT S SA T avot1in4 (suoy 9z peot (ind uo paseg) 984iey) [NBH/218Y DNd *657-6T ANOZ UI) 93810U0) puejHOd 95
Jm; Zrst $ TTST S SAA T NOL2IA JO suol Q0T 03 dn 10} PRIOUOH 24 [jys uoy Jod 931d :651-6T INOZ USD 93240U0D PUBjHOd §§
J.n; 80797 $ 80°T9¢ S SOA T avol 1nd (suo] 9z peo [|n4 uo paseq) aduey) |neH/a1eY DNd :£92-6T INOZ USD 33312U0) puBjHOd +§
Jw> st S ZTST S SOA T NOL 2N JO suof 00T 03 dn 104 palouoH a4 [|eys uoy Jad 3dud :£92-6T INOZ U3D 31940U0) puejLIod €5
J.n; 80°79T $ 80°79C S SOA T avot1ind (suo] 9z peon |jnd4 uo paseq) a8.eyd [NeH/31eY DNd 97 Z-6T INOZ U3D 9I215U0D PUR[HOd ¢§
Jm> TSt S TTST S SOA T NOL2IA JO suo1 QQT 03 dn 104 PaICUOH B4 |[eYS U0 1ad 9d1d :9%Z-6T INQZ L2D 91940U0J puejliod 1§
mw> 13783 FARNESIE > 83 74 S SOA T avo1 N4 {suoy 9z peo1 [[n4 uo paseq) a34ey) [neH/21eYd INd :9£Z-6T INOZ USD 23210U0) puejHod 0§
SSA TT'ST $ TSI S SOA T NOL 2l Jo suoj Q0T 01 dn 10§ palouoH 34 jjeys uoy Jad 3dud :9£Z-6T INOZ USD 313.0U0D pueliod 6%
05750 S jelo1gng UodM
SPA 0S'76T S 0S'T6T $ ON T avol1ind (suoy 97 peo1 [jn4 uo paseq) a81ey) [neH/31eY DNd :99%-6T INOZ |09 HIs3d SNUIN ,8/€ 8V
mw\, 0SvT $ 0S¥T S ON T NOL2IAl JO suo| 00T 03 dn 40} PAIOUOH 34 f{eyS U0 4od 3d1d :997-6T INOZ [0D Uasaq SNUIN ,8/€ LV
An; 00°LLE S 00°LLE S ON T avol N4 (suoj 9z peo1 [|n4 uo paseq) a34+ey) |NeH/218Y DNd ‘S9¥-6T INOZ |09 HIsaq SNUIN L8/ 9t
JM; 0S'TT $ 0STL S ON T NOL2IAl O suol Q0T 03 dn Jo4 paIoUoH 34 [|eys uo Jad 9d1d :59%-6T INOZ [0D W3saq SNUIN ,8/€ S
ww> 00°LLE S 00LLE S ON T avo11n4 (suoL 9z peon |in4 uo paseg) a3iey) [neH/a1ey INd :r9¥-6T INOZ 0D L8saq SNUIN ,8/€ v
Jm> 0S'1T $ 0SIT S ON T NO.L2 O suoj 00T 03 dn 40} PRIOUOH 23 [jeys uoy tod dud ¥9r-6T INOZ (0D H2$3Q SNUIN ,8/€ £V
Jm> 00°LLE $ 00°LLE S ON T avolTind (suol gz peo1 [[n4 uo paseq).a8ieyd |neH/318Y INd :T9Y-6T INOZ [0 Lasad SNUIN ,8/€ TF
mw> 0S'TT $ 0STT S ON T NOJL 2Nl JO suo] QQT 03 dn J0j PRIOUOH 34 [jeys uo] Jad 3dld :79%-6T INOZ |0D U3s3q SNUIW 8/ TH
J& 00°ZLE $ O0O0LLE S ON T avo11nd (suol gz peon |ind uo paseg) 98ieyd [neH/aieY INd :657-6T INOZ |09 Hasag snuln ,8/€ OF
mw> 0S'TT $ 0STT S ON T NOL2IN o suo] 00T 03 dn 10} PaJOUOH 3q [|eyS uoj 43d 3dlid :657-6T INOZ |09 L3s3Q SNUIN ,8/€ 6€
m,.ﬂ; 0006E $ 00°06E S ON T avol 1nd (suoy 9z peo1 |n4 uo paseg) adiey) neH/a3ey DNd :£97-6T INOZ [0D HIsaq SNUIIN ,8/€ 8¢
S9A 0S'TT S 0S'TT S ON T NOL 2N JO'SUoL 00T 031 dn 40} PBIOUOH 3 f[eyS Uoj Jad 3d1d :€9Z-6T INOZ {09 H33Q SNUIN ,8/€ /€
mw> 0006 & 00°06E S ON T avol1nd (suol 9z peo1 {ind uo paseg) a3ieyd |neH/91eY INd :97-6T INOZ 109 LasaQ ShUIN ,8/€ 9€
J.ﬂ; 0S'TT S 0STIT S ON T NOL2IA JO suoy Q0T 03 dn 10} PIIOUOH 3q jjeyS UOL Jod 3214d :9¥Z-6T INOZ [0D U3s3Q SNUIN ,8/€ SE
SOA 00°LLE $ 00°LLE S ON T avo1T1ind (suol 9z peoT |jn4 uo paseq) adJey) |neH/a1eY INd :9£Z-6T INOZ 10D 1asaQ SNUIN ,8/€ ¥E
SOA 0S'TT $ 0STT S ON T NOL 2N JO suof 00T 03 dn Joj paIouOH 39 [j2ys U0y Jad dd1d :9€Z-6T INOZ |0D Mas3Q SNUIN ,8/€ €€
00TLTIL S [e1019ns ed 3p g/¢
SSA 00'V88 S 0088 S ON T avo11nd (suo) 9z peo1 [[n4 uo paseq) asieyd NeH/31eY INd :9517-6T INOZ D) "O°Q PIOD BILIOYED ZE
SIA 00°tT $ 001 S ON T NOL2IA 0 Suo| 00T 01 dn 10} PSJOUOH 3 [[BYS U0 42d 331d :99t-6T INOZ D) "9°Q PI0D BiuIOH[e) TE
S9A 00'TZ8 S 0018 $ ON T avo111n4 {suol 9z peo1 ||n4 uo paseg) a8.1eyd [neH/21eY INd *S9Y-6T INOZ D) "O°A PIOD eiUIORD OF
S9A 00VT S 00%T S ON T NOL N jO suoj QT 01 dn Joj paJoUOH 34 |jeys uo] tad 3dlid :59%-6T INOZ D) "D PIOY BIUIOHIED 67




ww> 0S°ST $ 0SST S SOA T NO.L 2N O Suo] Q0T 01 dn 104 PaIOUOH 3¢ ||eyS uo] 1ad 3dud :657-6T INOZ 49IBIN [2NIeN X204 £# €01
mw> 0v'96Z $ 0OV96C ) SOA T avol1ind (suol 9z peo j|nd uo paseq) adieyd jneH/a31eY INd ‘£9¢-6T INOZ 19IBIA [BINIEN XI0Y £# 70T
mw> 0S'ST $ 0SST S SOA T NOL2W J0 suo| QOT 01 dn 104 paiouoH 2q [jeys uoj 1od 3514 :£97-6T INOZ 121N [BINIEN XD0Y £4# TOT
Jm; 0599 $§ 0§99C S SOA T avo11ind (suoy 9z peot |in4 uo paseq) a54ey) |neH/a1ey INd :972-6T INOZ J9IBIN [BINIEN XO0Y £# 00T
Jm; 0S5°'ST $ 0S'ST S SIA T NOL 2N JO suoj 00T 01 dn 4o} pRIOUOH 3¢ |jeyS U0 4od 3014 :9%Z-6T INOZ 1218l [BIN1EN I0Y £# 66
Jm; 00°L¥Z $ 00°L¥T S SOA T avol1nd (suoj 9z peot ||n4 uo pasegq) 931ey) [NeH/21eY INd :9£Z-6T INOZ J9IBIA [BINIEN XI0Y £# 86
SBA 0S°ST S 0S'ST S SAA T NOL 2l 4O SUOL 00T 01 dn 10§ PAJOUOH 34 [[BYS U0 43d 301d :9£Z-6T INOZ 11BN [BINIEN O0Y £# 16
00°680'T §$ [eloigns D ¥/¢
Jm> 000€T $ 000¢T S SOA T avo1Tind {suol 9z peoT jjn4 uo pasegq) a34ey) [NeH/31.Y INd :997-6T INOZ iNOBUR||IISIA PaYsnId 96
Jm; 00v S 00t S SSA T NOL 2IAl JO suoyf 00T 03 dn J0j PRIOUOH 34 [{eyS UOL 42d 321d 1997-6T INOZ NOSUR|RISIIN PaYsnID S6
Jm; 000€T $ 000€T S SOA T avot1nd (suoy gz peot [n4 uo paseg) a54eyd |NeH/21eY INd :597-6T INOZ INOJUR(BISIAl PRUSNID ¥76
Jm; 00v S 00V S SIA T NOL 2N JO suof 00T 03 dn 104 PRIOUOH 34 ||eyS U0 1ad 3214 :§97-6T INOZ SNOBUR|[ISIA PaYSNL) £6
Jm; 000ET S 000¢T $ SOA T avot1ind (suoy 9T peoT [jn4 uo paseq) 8ieyD [NBH/218Y DNd ¥9¥-6T INOZ NOBUL|RISIN PIYSNID 76
Jm> 00t S 00" S SOA T NOL 2N JO suoy 00T 01 dn Joj paJoucH 34 ({eys uoy Jad adud :y97-6T ANQZ ;NOSULIRISIIN PAYSNID T6
Jm; 000ET S 00°0¢T S SIA T avol 1nd (suoj 97 peoT |[n4 uo paseg) a3ieyd [NeH/21eY INd :Z9%-6T INOZ INOSBUB|BISIIAI PBYSNID 06
Jm> (00074 m 00V m SSA T NOLZ2IN JO SuoL 00T 01 dn J0O4 Pp9JOUOH =34 jjeysS uoj Jad g “Z9-6T ANQZ INO3UR|[BISIN Paysna) 68
SPA 00°OET $ 00°0€T S SOA T avol 1ind (suoy 9z peo1 ||n4 uo paseg) a5y jneH/a1eY INd :657-6T INOZ NOBUR|IISIAL PaYSNLD 88
J& 00'Y $ 00v S SBA T NOJ 2N JO suoi gQT 01 dn 40} paIOUOH 24 [{eys uol 13d 331 :651-6T INOZ NOBURPISIN paysni) /8
mw> 000€T  $ O000€T $ SOA T avo1T11nd (suoy 9 peoT jing uo paseq) 93ieyd [NBH/91RY DNd :€9Z-6T INOZNOBUBISISIN PAYsNID 98
m,.&, 00t S 00V S SOA T NOL2IAl JO suoi Q0T 01 dn o} paIoUOH 34 [[BYS uoy Jad 3dlid :£92-6T INOZ -NOBUE|BISIIAl PaYSNID §8
mw> Q0EYT S 00°ErT S SBA T avoi1ind (suoi 9z peo (n4 uo paseg) 884y [neH/21eY INd :9¥Z-6T INOZ NOBUR|[RISIAl PBYSNID ¥8
Jm; 00y S 00V S SA T NOJ 2\l JO SUof 00T 03 dn 40} PaIOUOH 39 {jeyS UOL 43d 3dUd :9%Z-6T INOZ NOBUL|[IISIA PAYSNID €8
m,m> 000€T & O000¢T S SBA T avol1ind {suol gz peot |n4 uo paseg) adiey) [neH/31eyY DNd :9£Z-6T INOZ NOBUE|PISIIA] PAYSNID 78
S9A 00V S 00v S SOA T NOL Al JO sUol 00T 03 dn 10} PBIOUOH 3] [[BYS UO] Jad 3Lid :9£Z-6T ANOZ iNOBUBIRISIA PaYsnJD T8
05°679C $ [e3019NS D
SeA 00°S5ZE $ 00°SCE S SOA T avol 1ind (suol 9z peoT {n4 uo paseq) aieyd |neH/e1eY INd :997-6T INOZ seq 21882438y paysni) 08
mw> 00Tt $ 00TT S SOA T NOL 2N 40 suo| Q0T 03 dn Joj paIouoH 3 jjeys uol Jod 3314 :991-6T ANOZ seg 21e8a138v paysnid 6/
mw> 00ZTE  $ 0077IE S SBA T avol1nd (suoy 9z peot |nd uo paseg) 884y [NeH/21ey dNd :597-6T INOZ eg 91833438y paysnid g/
J.n; 00'TT S 001T S SSA T NOL 2IAl 40 suo 00T 03 dn 10} PaIOUOH 3¢ [[eyS U0 Jad 301d :§97-6T ANOZ sed 931e82.88y paysnid £/
Jm; 007ZIE  $ 007CIE S SBA T avot1nd (suoy 9z peot |ind uo paseg) a81ey) [NeH/31eY INd “F9¥-6T INQZ sed 91e82.88y paysnid 9/
m.,.,,; 00'TT $ 0071 S SIA T NOL 2l Jo suoy QQT 01 dn o4 paJouoH 34 [[eys uoy Jad a31id :79%-6T INOZ seg 21e82.88y paysnid G/
S9A 0S'G0E § 0S°SOE S SBA T avolT1ind (suol 9z peot |ing uo paseg) @84y [neH/a1ey INd :Z9¥-6T INOZeg 21283138y paysnid ¢/
SSA 0011 m 00'TT w SOA T NOL2IN JO suof 00T 01 dn JO} PaJOUOH 24 jjeys uoL Jad DU Z29V-6T INOZeg mumwmgwm< paysni) g€/
SSA 00'CTE § 00°TIE S SBA T avo11ind (suoy 9z peo [In4 uo paseq) sdieyD [NeH/31eY INd :657-6T INOZseg 21882188y paysni) z/
SSA 00'TT $ 0011 S SOA T NOL 2Nl JO suoj 00T 03 dn J0g P3IOUOH 34 ||eyS UoL Jod 9L 165F-6T INOZ seg 21e82.38vy paysnid T/
SOA 00'8EE § 00°8EE S SSA T avot1nd (suot 9z peot ||n4 uo paseg) as4eyD [NeH/3eY DN :£97-6T INOZ eg 2133488y paysnid o/
SBA O0'TT m 00 IT W SSA T NQOLZ2IN JO Ssu0] 00T 01 dn 404 paJOUOH 3q [|eyS uoj Jad QD4 €97-6T INOZeg mwmmw._wmx.\ paysnid 69
S9A 00°6ZE $ 00°Sze S SIA T avol 1in4 (suol 9z peot |In4 uo paseg) adseyD [neH/a1eY INd :9¥Z-6T INOZseg 81888158y paysni) g9
SSA 00°TT $ 00TT $ SBA T NOL 2 JO suol 0T 01 dn 4oj paIOUOH 34 ||eys uo] Jad 3314 :9%Z-6T INOZ ieg 93282483y paysnid /9
SoA 00CIE  $ 00°CIE $ SOA T avol1ing (suol 9z peon jing uo paseq) agiey) (neH/a3ey DNd :9€2-6T INOZ sed 21e8a138y paysni) 99




|
|
|
|
|
A 00°LT

: $ 0041 $ SOA T NOL2IA JO Suoj 00T 03 dn 40} PBIOUOH 34 ||BYS uoy 43d 33Ld :59%-6T INOZ pues punoise|d TyT
8> 00vET § 00VEC S SOA T avol1TiInd  (suol 97 peoT [jn4 uo paseg) a31eyD neH/a3ey DNd ¥9¥-6T INOZ pues punoJdheld Ov1
mw> 00°£T $ 00/ $ SOA T NOL2IA J0 SUOj 00T ©3 dn 10} PRIOUOH 3] [{eYS U0y Jad 321d H9%-6T INOZ pues puno.gheld 6T
SPA 00VEZ S 00¥ET S SOA T avolTind  (suol 9z peoT [|nd uo paseg) a8ley) |neH/31eY DN Z9¥-61 INOZ pues punosdheld g€T
SSA 00°LT $ 00°LT S S3A T NOL2IA 40 SUOL 00T 03 dn 40} PaIOUOH 34 [[BYS uo] 43d 391d 'Z9¥-6T INOZ pueg punoisAed L€T
mT, oovsz S 00¥vET S SSA T avolTind  (suoL 9z peot |ind uo paseq) sdiey) [neH/21eY DNd :65v-6T INOZ pues punoishe|d 9€T
SSA 00°LT $ 00°LT $ SIA T NOL2IA J0 Suoj 00T 03 dn 40} PRJOUOH 3] |ByS uoj 4ad 3dLd :657-6T ANOZ pues punoi3he|d SET
mT> 00°4¥T $ 00L¥T $ SOA T avol Tind (suoL gz peot ||n4 uo paseg) adieyD {neH/a1ey INd :€9¢-6T INOZ pues punoidheld vET
A 00°LT S 00/T $ SOA T NOL2IA Jo suoj 00T 03 dn 40} PaIOUOH 34 ||BYyS U0y Jad 331id :£9Z-6T INOZ pues punoJgAeid €T
SOA 00°L¥T S 00°L¥T S SOA T avolTind  (suol 9z peot |ind uo paseg) asiey) (neH /a1y DNd :9¥Z-6T INOZ pues punoJshejd z€T
mw> 0041 S 00/T S SAA T NOL2IA J0 suoy 00T 03 dn 4oy PRJOUOH 3] |[eyS UOL 43d 3Lid :97Z-6T INOZ pues punoJsheld TET
SPA 00%€Z  § 00VEZ S SOA T avotl1ind (suoy 9z peot |nd uo paseq) agieyd [neH/a1ey INd :9€2-6T INOZ pues punoJdhe|d OET
mT> 00°LT S 00/LT $ SOA T NOL2IA §O SUO] 00T O3 dn 40} PRIOUOH 3] [{eyS UOL 4ad 3lud 19£Z-6T INOZ pues punoisheld 67T

7 Qo0ov'Yy S Lealealelgly TdM
PA 00025 S 000TS S ON T avolTind  (Suog 9z peot [jnd uo paseg) a8iey) neH/a3eY DNd 199%-6T INOZ pinog dUueID ,9E€-¥Z 8TT
SA 00°0€ $ 00°0¢ S ON T NOL 2l JO SUOL 00T 03 dn 10} PSIOUCH 34 |{BYS UOL Jad 314 :991-6T INQZ dp|nog aNuel 9¢-vT LTT
m,w; 000ZS $ 00°0ZS $ ON T avolTind  (suol 9z peot |in4 uo paseg) adley) INeH/31eY DNd :$9-6T ANOZ 2pNog dHueIDH 9E-4T 9TT
mw> 00°0€ $ 000¢ S ON T NOL 2 §0 SUOL 00T 03 dn 10} PRIOUOH 3] [[BYS UOL J3d 3d14d :597-6T INOZ dPInog diueID ,9E-¥Z STT
S8A 00028 § 00°0TS $ ON T avolTind  (suol 9z peot |ind uo paseg) a8iey) neH/a1ed INd wSr-6T INOZ 2p[nog dHueld 9e-vZ ¥TT
SPA 00°0€ $ 00°0€ $ ONT NOL N JO suoL 00T 03 dn 10§ PaJOUOH 24 [|eYS uoy J2d 314 79p-6T INOZ IpIN0g SHUeID 9E-+T €TT
mw; 0002 $ 00025 S ON T avolTind  (suol 9z peot ||nd uo paseq) a8iey) [neH/a18Y DNd 'T97-6T INOZ 9p|nog suue ,9e-vg 271
SOA 00°0€ $ 000¢ S ON T NOL 2 jo suoj 00T ©3 dn o} palouoH 3q ||eys uoy Jad 3d1d 1Z91-6T INOZ dp|nog duueln 9e-vZ 1T
wﬂg 00025 $ 000ZS $ ON T avoi1ind (suoyl gz peo ||n4 uo paseg) agieyD [neH/31eY DN 165F-6T INOZ 3pINOG dUURID 9E-VZ 0T
PA 00°0€ $ 00°0€ S ON T NOL 2 jO suoj 00T 03 dn 1oj paIOUOH 24 [{eYS UOL Jad 314 :65-6T AINOZ dpInog dajuels 9e-vZ 61T
A 00°0TS $ 00°0ZS $ ONT avoiTind  (suol 9z peot |nd uo paseq) a8iey) |NeH/21eY DNd 1£92-6T ANOZ 9pjnog duueld 9e-¥Z 8TT
SeA 00°0€ $ 000¢ S ON T NOL 2 JO SUOL 00T 01 dn 4o} Pa4OUCH 39 [jeys uo] Jad 8311d :€97-6T AINOZ 2pinog duueln 9e-v7 LTT
mw> 00°0Zs $ 00°0¢S $ ONT avoiTind  (SuolL 9z peot |ing uo paseq) 98iey) INeH/51eY DN :9YZ-6T INOZ dp|nog d1uelo 96-v7 9TT
A 00°0¢ $ 000¢ $ ON T NOL2IA Jo suo] 00T 03 dn 404 paIOUOH 2 jeys uo] Jad 8214d :9¥Z-6T INOZ 3P{n0g d1uRID ,9E-¥T STT
A 00025 $ 00°0¢S S ON T avo11ind (suoL 9z peo1 [ing uo paseg) adieyd |neH/31eY DN 19£C-61 INOZ dpjnog duueln Se-vT ¥11
SSA 00°0€ $ 000% $ ONT NOLZ2IA J0 suoj 00T 03 dn Joj paIouoH 3q [eys uo] Jad ad1d :9€Z-6T INOZ 3p[nog SUUeID ,9e-vZ €TT

| o69vCT $ lezoaqns
w.wm; 0S'€SZ  $ 0S€ST $ SSA T avol1ind (suol 9z peoT ||n4 uo paseg) a8Ieyd {NBH/21eY DNd :991-6T INOZ J21BIAl [BANIBN YI0Y €4 TTT
A 05°ST S 0561 S SOA T NOL2IA 40 suoy 00T 03 dn 10} PaICUOH 3 [{eyS Uo] Jad 9314d *991-6T INOZ J91BIAl [RIN1EN HI0Y €4 TTT
A 05°99¢ $ 0599C S SOA T avol1Tind  (Suoi 9z peot ||n4 uo paseg) ad1ey) |NeH/238Y DNd :597-6T INOZ JR1BIN [eInIeN %20y €# OTT
S9A 0S'ST $ 05°ST S SIA T NOL2IA 0 Suoy 00T 03 dn 4o} paIouoH 34 [[eyS uo] Jad 231id :591-6T INOZ 491BINl [BINIEN HI0Y € 60T
mw.n; 0009 $ 0009Z S SOA T avolTind  (suol 9z peot |ind uo paseq) s3Jeyd) [NEH/218Y DNd w9-6T INOZ J2IBN [eInieN JI0Y €4 80T
A 05'ST $ 0SSt $ SIA T NOL2IAl 40 suoy QT 03 dn 104 PRICUOH 3 [[eyS uoL 1od 301d “F9r-6T INOZ J9IBIN [2INIEN HI0Y €4 LOT
A 00L7T $ 00°Lve S SAA T avo1Tind  (suol 9z peo] |ind uo paseg) a81eyD [NeH/212Y DN :791-6T INOZ J2IBIAl [RINIBN XI0Y €4 90T
A 05'ST $ 0SSt S S3A T NOL 2 40 SUOJ 00T 01 dn JO§ PRUOUCH 3] [[BYS U0 Jad 321id :Z9%-6T INOZ 191N [21NIEN XI0Y €4 SOT
SOA 00987 $ 00°98¢ S SOA T avolTind  (suol 9z peoT ||n4 uo paseg) aS.eyd [neH/31eY DNd :657-6T INOZ 121Nl [2INIeN Y00Y €# ¥0T



mm; 0002 $ 000§ S ON T avo11nd (suol 9z peoT ||n4 uo paseq) adieyd [neH/a1eyY DNd :9€¢-6T INOZ %20y 319902 8-, 8/T
SPA 00°0€ $ 000f $ ON T NOL 2N 0 Suo} Q0T 031 dn J0j P3JOUOH 34 [jeyS Uo] J3d 3dld :9€Z-6T ANOZ  90Y 3|q00D ,8-,7 £LT
00v€0T S [e103gns
Jﬂ 00¥EC  $ 00PEC S SIA T avo11ind (suoj 9z peot |in4 uo paseg) adieyd [NeH/318Y DNd :99Y-6T INOZ ) PueS J23seid paysep 94T
Jm; 0041 $ 0041 S SOA T NOL 2 JO suoL 00T 03 dn Joj palouoH 24 jjeys uoy 4ad 3d1d :99%-6T INOZ ) pues I31seld paysem /T
mw> 00VECT S 00VEC $ SOA T avolTind {suo] 9z peo1 jInd uo paseg) a8Jeyd {neH/s1eY DNd S97-6T ANOZ ) Pues Jaise|d paysem /1
mw> 00°LT S 00°LT $ SOA T NOL2IA JO suo[ 0QT O3 dn 404 paJouoH 3 [[eYS uo] 4ad 931id :59%-6T INOZ ) Pues I21se|d paysem €41
mw> 00¥ET S 00bEe S SOA 1 avot11nd (suol 9z peot |in4 uo paseg) asteyDd |neH/31eY INd ¥9Y-6T INOZ ) pUeS J21seid PaYsEM Z/T
Jw> 00°LT S 00/T S SOA T NOL 2 JO suo] 00T 01 dn Joj PaIOUOH 34 {jeys uo 1ad adud H9t-6T INOZ ) puUesS 131se|d psysem T/LT
Jm; 00¥ET S 00¥EL S S9A T avolTind (suol 9z peo jn4 uo paseg) a8Jeyd [NeH/21eY DNd :T9Y-6T INOZ } pues Jaise|d paysem 0LT
mw> 00°LT S 00<T S SOA T NOL 2N JO SUo[ Q0T 03 dn J0oj paIouoH 24 |[eYS uo] Jad 901d :Z9%-6T INOZ ) Pues Jaiseld paysem 69T
Jm; 00vET  $ 00¥EC $ SOA T avo1T1ind (suoj 9z peot |in4 uo pasegq) a8ieyd [NeH/31eY DNd :65Y-6T INOZ ) pueS J93se|d payse 89T
mw> 0041 S 00°LT S SOA T NOL 2 O SUOL OQOT 03 dn 10} P3JOUOH 34 |jeyS U0y J13d 3314 :657-6T INOZ ) pues Jaise(d paysem £91
mw> 00°L¥T S 00°L¥T S SBA T avolTind (suol 9z peo |In4 uo paseg) a81eyd [NeH/218Y DNd £9Z-6T INOZ } pues 1aise|d paysem 99T
Jm; 00°LT S 00/T S SOA T NOL2IA JO SUOL QQT 03 dn 40} PaJOUOH 34 [|BYS UO] Jod 931d :£97-6T INOZ ) pues Jaiseld paysem 9T
mw> 00L¥T § 00L¥T S SIA T avot1T1ind (suol 9z peot jn4 uo paseg) adseyd [NeH/s1eY DNd 9 Z-6T INOZ ) pues Jaiseid paysem 9T
mw; 00°LT S 00T S SOA T NOL A O SUOL Q0T 03 dn J0J P3JOUOH 34 |jeyS uol 1ad 3dLid 9y Z-6T INOZ ) PULS J21se[d PaYseM £9T
mw> 00¥ET § 00¥ET S SOA T avol1in4 (suot 9z peot |in4 uo paseg) adleyd [NeH/s1eY DNd :9ET-6T INOZ ) pues Jaise|d paysem 9T
SSA 00°LT S 00/LT S SOA T NOL W JO suo] OQT 01 dn 404 PaJOUCH 39 {jYS uo] 4ad 3d1d :9€Z-6T INOZ ) pues Ja1se|d paysem 19T
V 00°659'C $ [e101GNS jdm
mw> 0008 $ 0008¢ S ON T avo1711Nn4 4 uo paseg) sdiy) puno.idAeld 104 98.1eyD [NeH/31eY DNd :99%-6T INOZ sdiyd punoJsheld 09T
Jm; 00°'8¥ S 008Y S ON T YVA plej Jad 3514 :991-6T INOZ sdiy) punoJssAeld 65T
SPA 00°08¢ S 0008¢ S ON T avO1 1IN4 4 uo paseq) sdiyd punoisAe|d Jo4 531eyd [NeH/21eY DNd :S97-6T INOZ sdiyD punoasheld 85T
Jm> 00°8% S 0087 S ONT AyvA pleA Jad adud :69t-6T INOZ sdiyp punoisheld £ST
SPA 00082 S 00082 S ON T avOo1T1iN4 4 uo paseg) sdiyd punoudheld 104 231eyD [neH/e1eY DNd W9r-6T ANOZ sdiyD punossheld 95T
mw> 00°'8¥ S 008Y S ON T AYvA pieA Jad 8314 v9r-6T INOZ sdiyp punosBheld GST
J& 0008C $ 0008C S ON T avo1 TIn4 4 uo paseg) sdiyn punoisheld 1o a8ieyD [neH/a1ey DNd :29%7-6T ANOZ sdiyd punoJtdheld ST
JQ 00°8Y S o008y S ON T QdvA pleA Jad 3dud :Z91-6T INOZ sdiyD punoddheld €ST
mw> 0008 S 00°08C S ON T avo1 TiNd 4 uo paseg) sdiy) punoudAe|d 104 98ieyD [NeH/23eY DNd :657-6T ANOZ sdiy) punoJisheld ZST
Jm> 00'8Y S 008t S ON I ayvA pJej Jad aoud :651-6T INOZ sdiyp punoidheld TST
SPA 00°08C $ 0008¢ S ON T avo17Ind 4 uo paseq) sdiy) punoidAeld Joy a81ey) (neH/31ey dNd :€92-6T INOZ sdiy) punoisAeld 05T
SPA 00'8¥ S 0087 $ ON T QyvA plep Jad 9dud :£92-6T ANOZ sdiy) punoJadheld 64T
J.n; 00°STE $ 00°SIE S ON T avo171INn4 4 uo paseg) sdiy) punoidAeld 4o 38ieyD [neH/23eY DNd :9¥2-6T ANOZ sdiy) punosdheld 8pT
Jm> 00°8¥ S 008t $ ON T ayvA pieA tad 9214d :9%Z-6T INOZ sdiyD punotsheld LT
S9A 000087 $ 00°08C S ON T avo1 11nd 4 uo paseq) sdiys punoudAeld 104 331eyD [neH/91eY DNd :9EZ-6T AINOZ sdiy) punoidheld gvT
SOA 00°8% S 008V S ON T AYVA plej sad @dud :9€7-6T INOZ sdiyD punossheld Sy
00vE0T $ [e101gns diyd punousheld
S9A 00FET $ DOVET S SIA T avol Tind (suot 97 peo jn4 uo paseg) 881eyDd [NeH/31ey DNd *99%-6T INOZ pues punoJdAeld v+T
S9A 00°/T S 0041 S SOA T NOL 2IA JO SUOL 00T 03 dn Joj paJIOUOH 94 |eys uol sod 33144 :99%-6T INOZ pues punoJi8Aeld £¥T
S9A 00VET S 00VET S SOA T avo1T1ind {suol 9z peot jind uo paseq) a81eyd [neH/31ey DNd :§97-6T INOZ pues punoiSAeld T




95095
veee

¢S'ClE
86'TT
¢5CIE
86’11
[A 452
86'TT
¢§°TIE
86'TT
00°00ty
00°0¢s
00°0¢
00°0¢s
00°0€
00°0¢s
00°0¢
00°0¢s
00°0€
00°0¢s
00°0€
00°0¢s
00°0¢
00°0¢a
00°0¢
00°0¢s
00°0€
00700V
00°0¢s
00°0¢
00°0cs
00°0¢
00°0¢s
000€
00°0¢s
000¢
00°0¢s
00°0¢€
00°0Zs
00°0¢
00°0¢s
000¢

R R R e e R R 2 "0 7 i s i g e Y e o e Y Y g Y 72 72 TR V2 SR Vs B Vg A ¥ B ¥ A ¥ o Y o A N ¥ 0 SV N Vo N ¥ S V2 W NV SV s SRV SR Vo SRV ST,

[4y4n
86'T1
¢e'zie
86'TT
¢5CLE
86'TT
[Ax A%
86'TT

00°0¢S
00°0€
00°0¢s
00°0¢
00°0¢s
00°0€
00°0¢Zs
00°0¢
00°0¢s
00°0¢
00°0¢s
00°0¢€
00°0zZS
00°0E
00°0zs
00°0¢

00°0¢s
000t
00°0¢s
00°0¢€
00°0¢S
00°0€
00°0¢s
000t
00°0CS
00'0¢€
00°0¢s
00°0¢
00°0¢s
00og

R Y "2 I Vo S Vo S Vo R V)

R Y Y Y R Y T Vo S Vs B Vs AV o R 72 I 2 SR Vs SR Vo V8

SOA T
SIA T
SBA T
SSA T
SOA T
SBA T
SSA T
SOA T

je101gns

ON
ON
oN
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

[e303qns

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON

T
1
T
T

Lot B oo B O B e e O e B B O |

1

1
1

L B B I B O I B e B B

—t

avot1T1ind (suoL 9z peot jing uo paseq) adiey) [neH/a1eY DNd 657-6T INOZ
NOL2 JO suo] 00T 03 dn 404 POJOUOH 3q ||leysS uol Jad 2 6597-6T INOZ
avo171n4 (suol 9z peot ||nd uo paseq) aSley) [neH/31eY DN :£97-6T INOZ
NOL 2N O SUOL Q0T €1 dn 10} paIoUOH 94 j|eys uo) Jad @31ud :€97-6T INOZ
avo11ind (suoj 9z peot (|4 uo paseq) adsey) |neH/a1ey INd :9¥2-6T INOZ
NOL2A Jo suoj 00T 03 dn 10J PaJOUOH 8q |jeyS uoj Jod 321id :9%Z-6T AINOZ
avo1 Tind {suol 9z peot |in4 uo paseg) a8ieyD [neH/a1eY DN ‘9€Z-6T INOZ
NOL Al O SUOL 00T 01 dn Jo} palouoH aq [jeys uoy 4ad a0l :9€7-6T INOZ

avo1l Tind (suo) 9z peoT |n4 uo paseq) adieyD (neH/21eY DNd :997-6T INOZ
NOL 2N JO SUOL Q0T O3 dn 10) PRUOUOH 34 [|BYS UOL J13d d2Ld :99%-6T INOZ
avol1ind (suoy 9z peot |[nd uo paseg) sdseyd |neH/21eY DNd :S9¥-6T INOZ
NOL A JO SUOL 00T 02 dn 10§ PaIOUOH 34 ||eys uoL Jad d2Ld :591-6T INOZ
avolTind  (suoL 9z peol ||n4 uo paseg) a8ieyd (NeH/332Y DNd wIY6T INOZ
NOL2IAI JO SUOJ 00T 01 dn J0j paiouoH 3q [eyS uo] 4ad adld *¥9y-6T INOZ
avolTind  (Suol 9z peot |ing uo paseq) agieyd |neH/31eY DNd Z9Y-6T INOZ
NOL 2N 4O suOL 00T 03 dn 10} PAIOUOH 34 |leys ol Jad 32U :Z9%-6T INOZ
avolTind  (suol 9z peot |jnd uo paseq) s84eyd [neH/31ey INd :65¥-6T INOZ
NOL2IA JO SuUOL Q0T 03 dn 10} pa4OUOH 34 [[2YS UoL Jad dUd :65H-6T INOZ
avol11ind (suo1 9z peot jin4 uo paseg) a8iey) |neH/a1ey DNd :€92-6T INOZ
NOL2IN JO SUOL 00T 01 dn J0j PRIOUOH 39 |2y uo} Jad 32id 1€9Z-6T INOZ
avolTind  (suoy 9z peot [jn4 uo paseg) adieyd (neH/31eY DNd 9¥Z-6T INOZ
NOL2IA JO SUOL Q0T O3 dn 10} PaJOUOH 34 [[eYS UOL 1ad 22Ld :9¥Z-6T INOZ
avoiTing  (suoi 9z peo jjn4 uo paseq) a8iey) |neH/a1eY DNd 19EC-6T INOZ
NOL 2N JO SUOL 00T 03 dn 10} PRIOUOH 34 ||eyS uol Jad 3dUd :9€7-6T INOZ

avo1T1ind {suoy 9z peot |In4 uo paseq) adieyd neH/s1ey DNd :99v-6T INOZ
NOL2IN ..%O SUoJ Qo1 03 dn LOu_ ﬁmLOCOI a24g :m:m uojl Jad 30Ud 1991-6T INOZ
avo1Tnd (suol 9z peoT [In4 uo paseq) 981ey) |neH/a1ey JNd :59¥-6T INOZ
NOL2IA JO suo] QQT 03 dn 104 paJouoH 34 ||eys uo] Jad 821d :$9%-6T INOZ
avol Tind (suoj 9z peot [In4 uo paseq) a84ey) neH/a1ed JNd “¥9¥-6T INOZ
NOL 2N J0 suo} Q0T 03 dn 104 PIIOUCH 34 {[eyS uo] Jad d1d ¥9%-6T INOZ
avol TInd {suo] 9z peo1 |jnd uo paseg) ag.ey) neH/a1eY DNd ‘T9r-6T INOZ
NOIL N mO Suojl Q01 ol dn \_OuF Pai0uoH 3q ||leys uog Jad 301d 1Z917-6T INOZ
avotTIng (suoL 9z peot |ind uo paseg) a3sey) INeH/338Y DNd 1657-6T INOZ
NOL 2 J0 suo] Q0T 03 dn 10} PSIOUOH 3] ||eys uo] Jad 2d1d :657-6T INOZ
avot TN (suol 97 peot (nd uo paseg) adieyd [neH/21ey INd *€9Z-6T INOZ
NOL 2N JO SUCL GOT 03 dn 10} PRIOUCH 34 jjeys uoy 1ad adld :€97-6T INOZ
avolTind (suoi 9z peo (nd uo paseg) a5.eyD neH/a1eYy DNd :9¥Z-6T INOZ
NO12N wo Suoj 00T 01 dn LOu— PIIOUCH mn lleys uoj Jad 32144 9t 7-61 ANOZ

YI0Y Ysnid ,v/€ 91T

Y204 Ysnid ,v/€ STT

Y204 Ysnid /€ viz

330 Ysnid ,v/€ €12

¥I0Y ysnid /€ 7Tz

Y204 Ysnid /€ 11T

320y ysnid ¥/€ 0T

Y20y Ysnid ,v/€ 60T

ysnao /¢
#I0Y 2UURID Y § 30T
204 UURID Y § £0T
320y ANULRID 'Y S 90T
320y dUeID Y § 50T
320y BUURID 'Y § 10T
320y 3UULRID Y S £0T
Y20y d1ueRID Y S 70T
¥20y SuuLID Y S 10T
3P0y 3URID Y S 00T
320y dUURID Y § 66T
320y 2UueID Y S 86T
YJ0Y 3UUBID Y S /6T
%20y 3UURID 'Y S 96T
320y BUURID Y G SBT
Y00y UURID Y G F6T
3I0Y SUURID Y § E6T
Jopinog

20y 319902 ,8-,7 Z6T
%20y 21GG03J 8.7 T6T
20y 2{990D 8,7 06T
20y 319900 ,8-,.7 68T
320y 219900 ,8-.7 88T
320y 219900 8-, £8T
320y 319900 ,8-,F 98T
20y 2199028~ S8T
0y 2[qq0d ,8-,.¥ 8T
#0Y 319902 8- €8T
3204 319903 8.7 781
320y 29900 ,8-,7 I8T
o0y 319900 ,8-,7 08T
%20y 3|GG0D 8,7 641



6g6zE
TeTr
| ad

DBDD DD DD D D0

VDBV VBOLLBLABVLDL BN BN

06°99¢
06'ST
00°€Le
05°9T
00°08¢
05°GT
059'6/C
09°ST
00°98¢
05°ST
00°€LC
05'ST
00°08¢
0§°'ST
05'S2TC
09'9¢e¢
06'9T
oT'eve
0691
09'6¥¢C
0691
09°9¢7
0691
09's/¢
0691
09779t
06’91
09°6¥¢
0691
09°9¢¢
06’91
05'9/5°C
¢S'CLe
86'1T
¢5'Cle
8611
70'90¢€
86'TT
5°66¢C
86'TT

R Ve A e Y Y 2 "2 S "s Vo ¥ V0 Vs B Ve VA 0 Ve V0 Ve V2 RV A Ve S 2T 2 I Vo SV S Vo N Vp BV AV B2 T V2 SR Vs T V) AV SV A VA SR V) NV 8

05°992
05'ST
00°€LT
05°'ST
007092
05°'ST
05642
05'ST
00'982
05°'ST
00°€L2
0S'ST
00°092
0S'ST

09°9€¢
0697
0T eve
0691
09°6¥¢
0691
09°9¢¢
0691
09°'S8/4¢
06°9T
09°79¢
0691
09°6¥¢
06°ST
09°9¢et
0691

[4" R 45
86’11
¢STIE
86'TT
¢0°90¢
86’11
¢5°66¢C
86'TT

W N N N NN N AN

Uy AN AN A U A AN WD N WD A D WD WD

RV Vs Vg RV 72 T Vo A Ve S Vo Y b VAR 2 T Vs TR Vo i Ve NV NV

ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON T

L B B B I T T e e R B B B IR

jer00gNns

SSA T
SSA T
SSA T
SSA T
SAA T
SSA T
SOA T
SOA T
SOA T
SOA T
SOA T
S9A T
oA T
SOA T
SOA T
SOA T

[e301gns

SOA T
SOA T
SOA T
SOA T
SOA T
SOA T
SSA T
SOA T

avol1ind (suoy 9z peoq |nd uo paseg) adieyd [neH/21eY INd :S9Y-6T AINOZ
NOL 2IAl J0 Suoy Q0T 03 dn 40} PRIOUOH 3 [{eyS uoy Jad 33d :§97-6T INOZ
avot Tind (suol 9z peot |nd4 uo paseq) adieyd |neH/91eY JNd ¥9¥-6T INOZ
NO1:2IN L.O Suo] 0QT 01 dn LO% _um._OCOI OQ __mr_w uoj, Jad 2014d Yo-61 ANOZ
avol71ind (suoj 9z peo1 N4 uo paseg) adiey) [neH/a1eYd INd :Z91-6T AINOZ
NOL 2N JO suojl 00T 03 dn 10} PaUlOUOH =24 j{jeys uog Jad 924 1Z79Y-6T INOZ
avol 11n4 (suoy 9z peo ||nd uo paseq) agiey) jneH/aley dNd :65v-6T INOZ
NOL2IA O SuoL (0T 02 dn 104 PSIOUOH 34 |[2Ys uo] tod a51id :657-6T ANOZ
avol 1nd {suol 9z peot ||n4 uo paseq) asiey) neH/31ey dNd :€9¢-6T INOZ
NOL 21N J0 suo] 00T 03 dn 104 paJouoH a4 jjeys uoj Jad 82ud :£92-6T ANOZ
avol 1ind (suoy 9z peo1 {n4 uo paseg) adley) |neH/a1ey INd :9¥2-6T INOZ
NOL2IA J0 suoj 00T 03 dn 104 p3IOUOH 24 [{eYS Uo] 1od 9L :97Z-6T INOZ
avot 1ind (suol 9z peo1 [[nd uo paseq) adiey) neH/a1ey JNd *9€Z-6T AINOZ
NOL 2IAl §0 sU0y 00T 03 dn 104 P3IOUOH 34 |[2ys uoy Jad 8d14d :9£2-6T ANOZ

avot1ind {suol 9z peo1 jind uo paseg) agieyd [neH/a1ey INd :99¥-6T INOZ
NOL 2N J0 suo] 00T 03 dn 104 PaJOUOH 34 {jeys uo] 1ad 82d :99t-6T ANOZ
avolT1ind (suoj 9z peo1 [in4 uo paseg) ds1eyd [neH/a1ey INd :59¥-6T INOZ
NOL 2IAl 40 suo| 00T 03 dn 104 PRIOUOH 34 |(BYS uo] sad 331d :§9t-6T ANOZ
avol1ind (suoy 9z peo1 ||n4 uc paseg) adseyd [neH/a1ey INd ¥9¥-6T INOZ
NOL2IA $0 suoy 00T 03 dn J04 PaJOUOH 24 J|eys uoy Jad 83Ud 1y91-6T ANOZ
avolTind (suol 97 peo1 ||n4 uo paseq) a8leyd jneH/a1ey INd 29¥-6T INOZ
NOL 21N JO suoj 00T 031 dn 104 PaIOUOH 34 {jeys uoy 1ad adlid :Z9%-6T ANOZ
avolT1n4d (suo] 9z peo1 jin4 uo paseq) d8ieyd |neH/a1ey dNd :65¥-6T INOZ
NOL 21\l J0 suo] 00T 03 dn 40} PJOUOH 34 |[eyS uo] sad 321id :651-6T ANOZ
avol1ind (suoj 9z peoq ||nd4 uo paseg) adieyd [neH/a1ey dNd :€9Z-6T ANOZ
NOL 2N Jo suo] 00T 01 dn 10} paJOUOH 34 ||leys ucl 1ad 201d 1€97-6T INOZ
avotl 11n4 {suoy gz peo ||n4 Uo paseg) d8sey) |neH/31eY INd :9¥Z-6T AINOZ
NOL2IAl 40 suo| 00T 03 dn 10§ PRIOUOH 34 {|eys uo] 1ad 83d :9¥Z-6T INOZ
avot 11nd (suoy 9z peo [|n4 uo paseg) ey [neH/21ey JNd 9£2-6T INOZ
NOL2IAl Jo Suo] QT 03 dn J0y paIoUOH o4 jjeys uo} 1ad 8d1id :9€Z-6T INOZ

avo111n4d {suoL gz peo jjn4 uo paseg) adieyd [neH /1.y DN :99-6T INOZ
NOLN wo suol 00t o1 dn l_Ow _umZOCOI 2q __mzm uoj Jad 22Ud :99%7-6T INOZ
avo11ind {suo] 9z peoT ||n4 UO paseg) d8iey) [neH /1Y INd 59%-6T INOZ
NOLI:2N wo Suoj 00T 01 dn ‘_Om _uwl_OCOI mn_ lleys uocyt Jad 3oUd 99y-6T INOZ
avo11ind {suo] 97 peo1 ||n4 uo paseg) 88Jeyd [neH/a1ey DNd ¥9¥-6T INOZ
NOL 2N JO SUOL 00T 03 dn U104 PIOUOH 3 |[BYS U0 Jad 3314d ¥91-6T INOZ
avol Ting (suol 97 peo ||n4 uo paseg) a8ieyd [neH/31eY DNd :Z9Y-6T INOZ
NOL 2 J0 sU0L 00T 03 dn 104 PRIOUOH 34 |jeyS U0y Jad 321id 1Z9%-6T INOZ

JI0Y J3A ,, T ST
320y 19AlY , T EST
30y JoNlY ¢ ¢S
320y JoAld € TSC
3204 JBAI T 0S¢
300y 19AlY T 6YC
330y J3AlY ,,Z 8FC

20y J9nY ¢ LT

$O0Y JBAY ,Z 9YT
X0y JOAY T SPT
X0y JoAlY , 7 ¥HT

30y JBAY T EVT

AI0Y JoAlY ,Z TYC
20y J9AIY T TP

o0y paysmiy ,z/T-T 0ve

g1t

A20Y paysniy WO/T-T 6T

%00y paysnid ,z/1-T 8€¢
X204 paysnid ,¢/T-T L£T
A0y paysnid ,z/1-T 9£2
#0Y paysnid ,z/1-T SET
%20y paysnid ,z/T-T vET
X0y paysnid ,z/T-T €62

20y paysni) z/T-T TET

A0y paysnid ,Z/T-T TEC
30y paysnud /1T 0€Z
320y paysnid ,2/T-T 62¢
3oy paysnid ,z/T-T 822
#0y paysnId ,z/1-T £LTT
30y paysnid ,z/T-T 92¢
20y paysnid ,z/1-T 52¢
4

$I04 Ysnad /€ 7T
0y ysnud /€ €2
320y Ysnid ,v/€ TTT
%0y ysnud /€ 17T
o0y ysnud ,7/€ 0Z¢
3204 Ysnid ,v/€ 6T¢
320y ysnud /€ 81T
Y20y ysnad /€ LIT

Rrans



mw.mSwNm. S 90°€LL'e S

66T
et

5

s ey s

S

SA

PA

0ST
0s'T
00°562°C
00'€le
05'sT

W N AN W

0s'1T
09°7LE'8Y
00°eLe
0G6'ST

N AN Uy

je1og
[eroigng

SaA T
|eloigng

ON T

ON T

JLNNIW 0 $$93x3 Ut swi] Suipeojun pue Suipuels 104 NI 434) 994 Ag-pueis

avoliTind (suoy 9z peod |ng uo paseg) @8ieyD |neH/a1eyY DNd :991-6T INOZ
NO.L 2N JO SUOL OQOT 03 dn 40} PAIOUOH 24 jjRYS uo] Jad 3d1id :991-6T INOZ

SAOINVITIOSIN £LSC

}20Y JOAlY | 7 9S¢
JO0Y JBAY | T §ST



LHDULIGE 1 HIVE HIUTA, LUS AUEGIES alGd = SOPIGHIUSE LUL2 . YYOMGLIT HIIULIALUIL VLLLG |, U0,

=

=,

S.B BOR STATISTICS

Bureau of Labor Statistics > Geographic Information > Western > News Release
Western Information Office

:Search Western Region

TIPS W W WUIDL UV TS TULIS WEDU LB 1Y 371 G18adG LULIBULLITE PLILGLIUTA_IUSQUKOITS, 1t

Western Home

Western Geography

Western Subjects

Western Archives

Contact Western

News Release Information

22-2002-SAN
Thursday, October 13, 2022

Contacts

Technical information:
(416) 625-2270
BLSinfoSF@bls.gov
www.bis.goviregionsiwest

Media contact:
(415) 626-2270

Related Links
CPL historical databases

Consumer Price Index, Los Angeles area — September 2022

Area prices were up 0.5 percent over the past month, up 7.8 percent from a year ago

Prices In the Los Angeles area, as measured by the Consumer Price Index for Ali U

rban Consumers (CPI-U), increased 0.5 percent in September, the U.S, Bureau of Labor

Statistics reported today. (See table A.) Reglonal Commissioner Chris Rosenlund noted that the September increase was influenced by higher prices for shelter and food.
(Data In this report are not seasonally adjusted. Accordingly, month-to-month changes may reflect seasonal influences.)

Over the fast 12 months, the CPI-U Increased 7.8 percent. (See chart 1 and table A.) Food prices rose 9.7 percent. Energy prices rose 22.0 percent, largely the result of

an increase in the price of gasoline, The index for all items less food and energy in

(Chart 1. Over-the-year percent change in CPI-U, Los Angeles-Long Beach-

Anaheim, CA, September 2019-September 2022

All tems
All tems less food and energy

Percent change
;10,0

creased 6.3 percent over the year. (See table 1.)

L 9.0

80

70
' 60

50

40
390

20

i
|

i 1.0

[

1 0.0

| Sep Mar  Jun  Sep

| 2019 2020
iSource: 1).8. Bureau of Labor Statistics.

View Chart Data

Food

1AEAIAAAA AAA Ara



VHAHLLIGE | 1IVG LHIUTA, LU ALRTIC) alTd —— IOHOLIUGL 2VL4 o IYSLIOHE LUEULINAUIUIL LUVG |, Uada, HLLPOI WY Y WL UL BU VSR IULS WL LGV D=L SIGADS VULBULLIGL P IVGHIUTA_1UDAlETIoa. L

.

Food prices rose 1.0 percent for the month of September, (See table 1.) Prices for food at home rose 1.5 percent, with higher prices in five of the six grocery categories.
Prices for food away from home Increased 0.4 percent for the same period.

Over the year, food prices rose 9.7 percent. Prices for food at home increased 13.0 percent since a year ago. Price increases across food at home expenditure categories
ranged from 6.4 percent for meats, poultry, fish, and eggs to 20.8 percent for other food at home. Prices for food away from home increased 5.8 percent.

Energy
The energy index increased 1.4 percent over the month. The increase was mainly due to higher prices for gasoline (2.4 percent). Prices for electricity were unchanged,
while prices for natural gas service declined 0.1 percent for the same period.

Energy prices rose 22.0 percent over the year, largely due to higher prices for gasoline (25.3 percent). Prices paid for natural gas service rose 30.6 percent, and prices for

e electricity-advanced 9.7-percent.during_the_past.year.

All items less food and energy
The index for all items less food and energy increased 0.3 percent in September. Higher prices for appare! (1.5 percent) and shelter (0.4 percent) were partially offset by
lower prices for used cars and trucks (-4.4 percent), education and communication (-1.4 percent), and other goods and services (-0.8 percent).

Over the year, the index for all items less food and energy increased 6.3 percent. Components contributing to the increase included new and used motor vehicles (15.2
percent), medical care (6.8 percent), and shelter (5.4 percent).

Table A. Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA, CPI-U 1-month and 12-month percent changes, all items index, not seasonally

adjusted
2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Month famonth | 12.month | f-month | 12-month | t-month | 12-month | 1-month | 12-month | 4-month | 12-month
January 08 35 0.7 32 08 3.4 0.2 0.9 14 75
February 0.7 3.6 0.1 2.5 0.3 3.4 0.4 1.0 0.3 7.4
March 0.4 3.8 06 2.7 07 1.9 0.5 2.2 15 8.5
April 0.4 40 1.0 33 03 0.7 14 36 05 79
May 04 4.1 0.2 34 0.4 0.8 06 3.9 0.8 8.0
June 02 40 0.0 33 05 14 06 40 14 8.6
July 0.2 39 0.4 3.3 06 18 06 3.9 0.2 77
August 02 39 0.0 3.0 04 2.0 0.2 40 0.1 7.6
September 05 39 0.5 3.0 03 12 03 4.6 0.5 78
 October 05 4.4 0.7 3.2 0.2 07 0.9 5.4
‘November 03 3.6 03 3.2 0.1 10 06 6.0
December 03 3.2 06 3.0 0.2 15 0.4 6.6

The October 2022 Consumer Price Index for the Los Angeles area is scheduled to be released on November 10, 2022,

Technical Note

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is a measures of the average change in prices over time in a fixed market basket of goods and services. The Bureau of Labor Statistics
publishes CPIs for two population groups: (1) a CPI for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) which covers approximately 93 percent of the total U.S. population and (2) a CPI for
Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI-W) which covers approximately 29 percent of the total U.S. population. The CPI-U includes, in addition to wage earners
and clerical workers, groups such as professional, managerfal, and technical workers, the self-employed, short-term workers, the unemployed, and retirees and others
not in the labor force.

The CPI is based on prices of food, clothing, shelter, and fuels, transportation fares, charges for doctors' and dentists' services, drugs, and the other goods and services
that people buy for day-to-day living. Each month, prices are collected in 75 urban areas across the country from about 6,000 housing units and approximately 22,000
retall establishments—department stores, supermarkets, hospitals, filling stations, and other types of stores and service establishments, All taxes directly assoclated with
the purchase and use of items are included in the index,

The index measures price changes from a designated reference date; for most of the CPI-U the reference base is 1982-84 equals 100. An increase of 7 percent from the
reference base, for example, is shown as 107.000. Alternatively, that relationship can also be expressed as the price of a base period market basket of goods and
services rising from $100 to $107. For further detalls see the CPI home page on the Internet at www.bls.gov/cpi and the CPI section of the BLS Handbook of Methods
available on the Internet at www.bls.gov/opub/hom/cpi/.

In calculating the index, price changes for the various items in each location afe averaged together with weights that represent their importance in the spending of the
appropriate population group. Local data are then combined to obtain a U.S, city average. Because the sample size of a local area is smaller, the local area index is
subject to substantially more sampling and other measurement error than the national index, In addition, local indexes are not adjusted for seasonal influences. As a
result, local area indexes show greater volatility than the national index, although their long-term trends are quite similar. NOTE: Area indexes do not measure
differences in the level of prices between cities; they only measure the average change in prices for each area since the base period.

The Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim, CA metropolitan area includes Los Angeles and Orange Counties In California,

Information In this release will be made avallable to sensory impaired individuals upon request. Voice phone: 202-691-5200; Telecommunications Relay Service: 7-1-1.

Table 1. Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U): Indexes and percent changes for selected periods

Los Angeles-Long Beach-Anaheim (1982-84=1pr unless otherwise noted)
i Item and Group 1 Indexes Percent change from-

1AAIMAAA LA AR



ULDULHGE | 1IVE LIUSA, LUD MHESICY 164 == QCPIGHIUSE 4V44 . YOO LIIVIHALIVL WLHLS o UL

LELUD.2 W WL LIS B UV LGEIUID WSO U HT WIS L TISAdG VUL ISWILIDI PHVGHIUGA_ IUSALETITS 11t

Historical Jul, Aug. Sep. Sep. Jul. Aug.
data 2022 2022 2022 2021 2022 2022
Expenditure category
All items 313.415 313.608 315.033 7.8 0.5 0.5
All items (1967=100) 925.967 926,537 930,748 - - -
Food and beverages 316.016 317.736 320.538 9.4 14 0.9
Food 317.530 316.021 322,266 9.7 1.5 1.0
Food at home 309,766 310.558 315.111 13.0 17 1.6
Cereals and bakery products 325,385 331.841 337.095 16.4 3.8 1.6
Meats, poultry, fish, and eggs 337.476 337.247 338.514 6.4 0.3 0.4
Dairy and related products . 302333 3043471 300335 135 07 13
Fruits and vegetables 420.071 417.611 421.582 10.7 0.4 1.0
Nonalcoholic beverages and beverage materials(t) i 205405 206194 o0as2| 112 28] 26
Other food at home 243,595 244,159 252.369 20.8 36 34
Food away from ho;ne” - - ) 319227 321.602 323.031 a 5.8 1.2 0.4
Alcoholic beverages [ 274.646) 279.473 275.849 4.5 0.4 -1.3
'~ Housing [ | 340523 352247 353666 64 12| 04
" Shelter & 397.446] 400693 402407, 54/ 1.2 0.4
Rentof primary residence(2) ) 420576| 423230 425229 5.3 14 05
Owners' equiv. rent of residences(2)(3) [} 412.096! 415.107| 418.239 5.6 1.5 0.8
Owners' equiv. rent of primary residence(i)(2) 412,073 415,083 418.215 5.6 1.6 0.8
Fuels and utilities 438.677 450.050] 449,727 13.7 2.5 -0.1
Household energy [ 392117 405.977 405.583 16.6 3.4 -0.1
Energy services(2) 390.049 403.902 403.730 16.6 3.5 0.0
Electricity(2) [~ 424.685 424,685 ‘ 424.685 9.7 0.0 0.0
Utility (piped) gas service(2) 364.677|  404.711|  404.215] 306 10.8 0.1
| Household furnishings and operations 132.307 130.500 131.327 6.5 -0.7 0.6
Apparel ¥ 112.323 122.620 124.475 12.8 10.8 1.5
r VTﬂlv'ansportatIon 278.034 269.677 272.931 15.9 -2.2 1.2
Private transportation o] 281.262 272.449 275,222 15.3 -2.1 1.0
k“;\l'ew and used motor vehicles(4) (2] 116.193 116.345 116.884 15.2, 06 0.5
~ New vehiclest) 194191  194.828  194696] 66 03]  -04
Used cars and trucks(1) 406.991 405.360] 387.496 8.1 -4.8 -4.4
Motor fuel [e] 451.041 406.125 415.712 25.6) -7.8 2.4
, Gasoline (all types) ] 439.850| 395770  405.371 253 7.8 2.4
. Gasoline, unleaded regularey ] 441781 396978 406580 255 80| 24
i Gasoline, unleaded midgrade(4)(s) il 418.631 377.878 387.495 24.9 -7.4 2.5
; Gasoline, unleaded premlurr;(ﬂ) - ) @ h 4170&7 377,309‘ B 386.549 24.6 -7.3 2.4
Medical care [ 557.440, 546.372 547.429 6.8 -1.8 0.2
Recreation(g) ) % ’ 71 1797.7450 W 126106;1 B 11;)&93 3.; 0.5 -0.1
Education and communication(s) [ 165.764 157.399 155.189 1.7 -0.4 -1.4
Tultion, other school fees, and child care(t) 2170408 2216.400 293934 70 14| 10
Other goods and services ] 488.129 489.187 485,279 4.4 -0.6] -0.8
Commodity and service group ) |
All items 313.415 313.608 3156.033 7.8 0.5 0.5
Commodities 1 mwm 220404 218.853 21978 104] 03] 04
Gommodities less food & beverages [ 170.243 167.480 167.525 10.8 -1.6 0.0
i Nondurable‘srlesé }oordﬂg béVerages N 238.865. 232,395 5555?35 14.2 7 ]_5 1.3
| Footnotes
(1) Indexes on & December 1977=100 base.
(2) This index series was calculated using a Laspeyres estimator. All other item stratum index series were calculated using a geometric means estimator.
(3) Indexes on a December 1982=100 base.
(4) Special index based on a substantially smaller sample.
() Indexes on a December 1993=100 base,
(6) Indexes on a December 1997=100 base.
- Data not available
! NOTE: Index applies to a month as a whole, not to any specific date.

1AM INAAA AN Ara



o |-Nondurables-less-food

UIDUHIEGE § 1100 LHUGA, LUS ANEEITD alGa —= OUPLGHHUTE ZV4AL , YYEITHT IHAVHHAUUI WG o U, HIUPS.7 W AY VY, UL U VT LSV WG U LG W 3= GIGAdE LUISULHIGE PLIVGILIUCA IUSAUEOITS St

Durables [ 106.710]  106.495]  104.841 6.6 1.8 -1.6
| Services 2] 395,063 396.914|  398.845 6.6 1.0 0.5

Speclal aggregate indexes ’

All items less medical care 302.707 303.339 304,774 7.9 0.7 0.5
All items less shelter 276.302 275.119 276.418 9.4 0.0 0.5
Commodities less food 175.215 172.615 172.565 10.5 -1.5 0.0

Nondurables 278.960 276,532 279.420 11.4 0.2 1.0

244139 —238:205|—240.850—43:4
402.499) 402260  404.555 8.4 0.5 08
379.974 382702  384.634 6.5 1.2 0.5

L
w
AL
N

Services less rent of shelter(d)

Services less medical care services

EEEEEEEEE

Energy 429.904 408.390) 414,015 22.0 -3.7 1.4
All items less energy 308.450 309.953 311.134 6.8 0.9 0.4
All items less food and energy ] 306,958 308.463 309.292 8.3 0.8 0.3

Footnotes

(1) Indexes on a December 1977=100 base.

(2) This index series was calculated using a Laspeyres estimator. Alf other item stratum index series were calculated using a geometric means estimator.
: (3) Indexes on a December 1982=100 base.

| (4) Special index based on a substantially smaller sample. ~
w (5) Indexes on a December 1993=100 base.

1 (6) Indexes on a December 1997=100 base.

- Data not availabie
NOTE: Index appiles to a month as a whole, not to any specific date,

Last Modified Date: Thursday, October 13, 2022

U.S. BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS Western Information Office Attn: EA &I, 90 Seventh Street Suite 14-100 San Francisco, CA 94103-6715
Telephone:1-415-625-2270_ www.bls.ggy/ggi_on_s/west Contact Western Region

1AMAARAA AN A



